8.

NOTICE OF MEETING AND PROPOSED AGENDA
OSKALOOSA HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMITTEE
Thursday, March 6, 2014 — 12:00 NOON
Conference Room — City Hall

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

REQUEST FOR DEMOLITION GRANT FROM GARY AND SUE GERARD FOR A HOUSE
LOCATED AT 1218 AND 1220 2"° AVENUE WEST

Explanation: Gary and Sue Gerard have applied for funds under the Demolition Assistance
Grant/Loan Program Il for properties located at 1218 and 1220 2" Avenue
West. The houses are currently located on one parcel. The combined
assessed value of the houses at 1218 and 1220 2™ Avenue West is $15,590
and land is assessed at $11,320.The current houses are in very poor
condition. Mr. & Mrs. Gerard are proposing to leave the property as green
space.

Budget Consideration: Expenditure up to $8,000, $4,000 will be repaid in a no interest
(0%) loan over a 2 year period.

Attachments:  Demolition application
Mahaska County website
Picture of existing structures
Warranty Deed
Map of location

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON A SUBORDINATION FOR KATHRYN ROE AT 402
SOUTH MARKET.

DISCUSSION OF MEETING SCHEDULE
MISCELLANEOUS
a. Approval of claims

b. Accounting reports

REPORT ON USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS BY MARYBETH JUERGENS, RURAL
HOUSING SPECIALIST

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD

9. ADJOURNMENT

If you require special accommodations, please contact the City Manager's Office at least 24
hours prior to the meeting at (641) 673-9431.



OSKALOOSA HOUSING TRUST FUND COMMITTEE MINUTES
Thursday, December 5, 2013 - 12:00 Noon
City Hall Conference Room

The committee meeting was called to order by Chair Dalbey at 12:01 p.m. with the following
members present: Kandes Dalbey, Rob Taylor, Dan Adams (arrived at 12:05 p.m.), Noel C.
Stahle, Joe Caligiuri, Bernice Hahn, Kathie Dykstra and Valinn McReynolds (arrived at 12:10
p.m.). Members absent: Julia Ross, Dave Polkowske, Jon Sullivan, Randell Davis and Leon
McCullough. Also present: City Staff Members Michael Schrock, Amy Miller and Marilyn
Johannes.

It was moved by Caligiuri, seconded by Stahle to approve the November 7, 2013 Housing Trust
Fund Committee Minutes. Motion carried unanimously.

It was moved by Hahn, seconded by Dykstra to approve demolition grant funds up to $4,000
for demolition of the structure located at 816 B Avenue West. Motion carried unanimously.

(Dan Adams arrived at the meeting.)

City Manager Michael Schrock explained the request for OHTF funding from the Overland
Property Group for a 48 unit apartment complex. Schrock told the committee that City Council
gave conditional support and the Enterprise Zone Commission approved the project at their
meeting on December 3. Schrock said the lowa Finance Authority thought the project was
sufficient to meet affordable housing demands and had approved providing a $50,000 loan for
the project. Schrock said Overland Property Group is also seeking funding participation from
the Housing Trust Fund.

Taylor said he believes a $50,000 loan to match the IFA loan is more manageable than the
$100,000 contribution suggested previously; getting the money back is better. Hahn said the
loan concept is more palatable.

(Valinn McReynolds arrived at the meeting.)
Dalbey said the OHTF (Housing Needs Assessment) report shows the need for this project.

Taylor moved that the Housing Trust Fund loan Overland Property Group $50,000 over a 15
year period at 0% interest with monthly payments contingent upon Overland Property Group
getting funding from the lowa Finance Authority. Adams seconded the motion. Motion carried
unanimously.

Taylor said he would send the Overland Property Group promotional video on YouTube to the
committee.

Dalbey proposed the subordination policy be amended to allow refinancing of mortgages to
lower amortization if qualified mortgage requirements are met.

It was moved by Hahn, seconded by Taylor to approve amending the subordination policy to
allow refinancing of mortgages if qualified mortgage requirements are met. Motion carried
unanimously.



It was moved by Taylor seconded by Stahle to approve the November claims list for payment.
Motion carried unanimously.

Miller reviewed the accounting report with the committee.

Schrock told the committee that remaining grant fund money would be used to provide part of
the $50,000 loan for Overland Property Group and the rest of the money would be taken out of
the unrestricted housing trust fund.

The meeting adjourned at 12:28 p.m.

Minutes by Marilyn Johannes



CITY OF OSKALOOSA, IOWA

DEMOLITION ASSISTANCE GRANT/LOAN PROGRAM Il >Uvr_0>4_02
Applicant's Name: m&{r\ dr S8 (pens &ﬁw

| Applicant's Address: _ 2 | & 4.8 nﬁ nm» e

Daytime Phone #: £#/ £93 4 79.8 .l o, .

Address of property to be demolished: __/ 2L J £ % rd Dye 4

Legal Description of property to be demolished:
Lot 2 of Lot 4 E 103,87 dot | of Lok 52U Suw

By signing this application the applicant acknowledges that he/she is aware that one-half of
the granted funds will be required to be repaid to the City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund
according to the Grant/Lien Agreement and program plan. The applicant also verifies that
| the property is not occupied. The applicant further guarantees that the debris will be properly
disposed of and will hold the City harmless for any damage or injury that may be caused
during the demolition.

Sy 311

Signature ! > Date
--TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF

Evidence of title received

Verification that applicant has authority to act on behalf of owner if applicant is
different from owner

Bids Received

Copy of demolition permit

Assessed value of property before Demo:

Land improvements
Assessed value of property after Demo:
Land improvements

Date property was demolished:
Total cost of demolition:

{ Total DAP grant:
Date grant proceeds issued:

OHTF Chair Approval:
Housing Dept Staff Approval:

[skaloasa
Hausing Trus
Fund

QDemalition
Assistance
Grant/Laan
Pragram I



INTRODUCTION j

.Removal of dilapidated housing within 99 City
of Oskaloosa is critical to o:bm:oa
neighborhoods and stimulate development i 5 the
community. The QQ of Oskaloosa: EocmEm
Trust Fund administers‘a:demolition- EomBS for
removal .of dilapidated ‘structures in an mﬁwE?
to improve neighborhoods and increase mmmnmmoa
valuations by requiring redevelopment %_ﬁgs
two years. The trust fund is .implementing an
additional  demolition- grant/lean to encourage
green space and/or:‘future redevelopmen
exchange for removal om dilapidated structures.

PROGRAM O<mﬂ<mw¢<

The OHTF will provide a grant/loan in the _mmmm..
amount of:

1) Actual and reasonable costs incurred by the
owner of the property, or; :

2) $4,000 toward the costs of HmEoﬁp and
disposal of vacant dilapidated housing m:__nanmm
within the City of Oskaloosa.

One half of .the .”mémam?mc:am. shall-be issued in
form of a no-interest (0%) loan to be repaid in
twenty-four (24) monthly installments: _ummsmim
the first month wo:oiﬁm project. oB@_o:oP
One half of the awardéd funds:shall- be:issued in
the form of a :ozlwonmu\mgo grant.

In consideration of the .funds. mﬂmﬁma the
grant/loan recipient shall Eommo; :wﬁmv\ the
loan amount beginning the’ first of the Sosﬂw
following project completion. wmao_ﬁmam will
be required to. make their monthly wmv\BoEm
through. an: mﬁoamno checking m<5mm mono::ﬂ
withdrawal. . If “sufficient funds- are' not E the
account and payment is not made, a service
charge as adopted in the current City of
Oskaloosa Fee Schedule will be assessed to the
borrower for each delinquent payment.

‘application: pmm@mor

All applications -shall.iha
approval of'the Omﬁm,,ﬂogﬁm@

DISPOSAL OF Um?_o 1T OZG wam
All debris . shall be properl 9%83 of in
compliance ‘with the rulesian Hmmamco:w:om the

City of -Oskaloosa Eo_:&:m,, the ‘removal and
-disposal of -hazardous materials, such as

asbestos.

"GRANT PROCESSING. EﬂOOmUGEww

Applications. must be received-and ‘approved by
the OHTE ‘work
commengeing

for:reimbursement:
forms: USS%Q
following. information:
1. A minimum of two bids;for the demolition.
2. If the.applicant is not.the owner:(i.e. executor
of -an estate) proof that ‘the applicant has the
mcﬁwon to act on behalf of the owner.

‘Copy - of the demolition permit for the
Eowoﬁv\ “(to" be provided after City grant
approval).

The . owner. <<~= be Rmvo:w:u_n for monitoring
the demolition ‘work, although City inspections
will occur as required by the permits and to
verify completion of ithe work. Upon
completion of the demolition: the City will issue
a check payable to En owner and demolition
contractor.

ELIGIBLE COSTS

Costs eligible. for reimbursement to the owner

under. this program ‘shall be the actual and
reasonable cost.of:

“*Demolition-permit

*Disconnecting.utilities.

*Removal and -proper disposal .of hazardous .

waste

s.thew review . -and

Remoyval: and @w@@nﬁ disposal- of above and
below grade structure.

moom mmmoﬁmﬁoa with »rn mBE All wmwm m:m: be
.spaidbefore.any demolition funds are released.

SELF HELP

It shall be the policy of the OHTF Committee
that in situations where an owner wishes to do
isther. own work .on :a..demolition project that
he:allowable: demolition:cost shall be defined as
hose -actual--and. reasonable costs .incurred (e.g.
- ‘of. permits and rental .of machinery and/or
ols. for actual and reasonable time. to.complete
the task they are rented for) are:the allowable
cost. The OHTF will not reimburse the owner or
owner’s employees for time/wages expended on
the project.

-RETURN,COMPLETED APPLICATIONS TO:
th:EEQ Development Dept.

220 South Market

Omwﬁoo% TA mwmj

mOW MORE HZmOwZ>HHOZ LCONTACT:

The City of Oskaloosa =

Building Inspection Omnm:ﬂma @ 673-7472 or,
OoBB::_.Q Om<m op ¥ Department @ 673-8361

3/2010



@ Document 2014- 3\\5 Stamp #:ib_\i_

Book %\\_ Page ) 37]
O
Fee: _&Real Es?te Transfer Tax a \\_"

Auditors Fee:

Date:_}%)t\ B—\ . 2014 Time: SELQ\QQT‘\

Diane Upton Crookham - Mahaska County Recorder
106 S. 1st Street, Oskaloosa, lowa &7&%‘

Prepared by Greg A. Life, Life Law Office, 102 First Avenue East, Ogkaloosa, 1A 52577; Ph. 641-673-3676
Real estate taxes paid by: Gary and Sue Gerard, 216 South M Street, Oskaloosa, 1A 52577
Return document to: Greg A. Life, Life Law Office 102 1st Avenue East, Oskaloosa, IA 52577

COURT OFFICER DEED
IN THE MATTER OF
‘THE ESTATE OF
VERDA ELLEN KIRBY, Probate No ESPR033789

now pending in the lowa District Court in and for Mahaska County.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That pursuant to the authority and power vested in the undersigned, and in consideration of
one dollar and other valuable consideration, in hand paid, the undersigned, in the representative
capacity designated below, hereby conveys unto Gary Gerard and Sue Gerard, husband and wife, as
joint tenants with full rights 6f survivorship and not as tenants in common, the following described
real estate situated in Mahaska County, State of lowa, to wit: ,

Lot Three of the Subdivision of Lot Four of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter of Section Thirteen; and Lot One of the Subdivision of Lot Five of the Southwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section Thirteen, except the West 125 feet thereof: all
in Township Seventy-five, Range Sixteen,

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the
singular or plural number, and as masculine or feminine gender, accordipg to the context.

Dated this _#<&__ day of January, 2014.

bh 0 M 4/‘
Stanley O. Kirby, Co:Execumroflhe ‘Michael W. Broe:

Verda Ellen Kirby Estate Administrator of the Verda Ellen Kirby Estate
STATE OF ARIZONA {

55
MARICOPA COUNTY

)

On this__|S__ day of January, 2014, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared Stanley O. Kirby, Co-Executor of the Verda Ellen Kirby Estate, said
Stanley O. l(lrla', to me known to be the identical ﬁ(Emrsmt named in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that he, as such fiduciary, executed the same as his voluntary act and

deed of himself and of such fiduciary. ,@

CHARBEL TOUMA ~ Notary Public
Notary Public - Arizona
Maricopa Goupty

My Gomm. Explres Jun 15, 2015



Page # of pages
‘ PROPOSAL =\
gUrt Smith
urt's Excayati
n
641-660-3400 °
P.0. Box 24
Beacon, 1A 52534
Proposal Submitted T0:eef) s Job Name Job #
e ke Do o
Address Job Locat|on
sve_Gerordld nd A |
¢ Date - - Date of Plans
2k 5. /M, | [o /5/13
Phone # ¢ . > - Fax # Architect
"t b4i-473-6€3F3 )
We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: j )
c A&c};,e_, 0\7“ /2/7 o? /ﬁ/ﬁ.,(*//*\
hovl 90 o 7@ (] resoVe o ondafron  and
Cop - ser-er
' , / oL
00 |
— F /5022 parsoad) LK/ [
T2 Q// /N Cﬂ&w/fﬂk‘?\,& _
\ J
We propose hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of:
$ . — Dollars
with payments to be made as follows: 0& a//% ra 20 Og.y 5 Of@i/ﬂ}ﬁ/ e 7%0 AN
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be Respectfully N >
executed only upon written order, and ~will become ar.1 extra ?harge over and sub mitte d /{j . )
above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays bl
Lbeyond our control. Note — this proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within days.J
4 A
Acceptance of Proposal
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are Signature
hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.
Payments will be made as outlined above.
Date of Acceptance Signature
\. J

Z=T0PS rorv asso

MADE IN U.5.A.



TD SITEWORK / o 2 —/3

Troy DeMoney
2365 V. Ave.

Rose:Hiif, 1A 52586

Sve Bepar Pei @t PP DI 4 ey

/‘ﬁw[ Ce~M ”“‘W JCW’\}”‘L‘"’\ ) Cogp Secsn

7103%/ 3 s

2y



OHTF Map location Date Created: 2/21/2014

218 & 1220 2nd Avenue West

A
e




Mahaska County, 1A

Date Created: 2/6/2014

Summary

Parcel ID

Office Map
Property Address

Sec/Twp/Rng
Brief Legal Description

1013360004
922

1218 2nd Ave West
Oskaloosa

13-75-16
LOT30OFLOT 4 & E 123.8' LOT 1 OF LOT 5 SW SW
{Note: Not to be used on legal documents}

Document(s) REC: 252-109
Gross Acres 0.00
Exempt Acres N/A
Net Acres 0.00
CSR N/A
Class R- Resnde?nt.lal Click to Enlarge
(Ncte: This is for tax purposes only. Not to be used for
Zoning.)
Tax District OSKALOOSA
School District OSKALOOSA SCH
If this property is being split, please contact the Assessor’s Office at 641-673-5805 for property information.
Owner
Primary Owner Secondary Owner Mailing Address
(Deed Holder)
Kirby, Verda Ellen
221 South M St

Oskaloosa, IA 52577-

Land
Lot Dimensions
Lot Area

Regular Lot: 124.00 x 137.00
0.39 Acres; 16,988 SF

Residential Dwellings
Residential Dwelling
Occupancy

Style

Architectural Style
Year Built

Condition

Grade what's this?
Brick or Stone Veneer
Total Gross Living Area
Attic Type

Basement Area Type
Basement Area
Basement Finished Area
Plumbing

Fireplaces

Porches

Decks

Additions

Garages

Single-Family / Owner Occupied
1 Story Frame

N/A

1910

Very Poor

N/A

560 SF
None;

None

0

1 Full Bath;

1S Frame Enclosed (84 SF);




Residential Dwelling

Occupancy Single-Family / Owner Occupied
Style -1 Story Frame
Architectural Style N/A
Year Built 1919
Condition Poor
Grade what’s this? N/A
Brick or Stone Veneer
Total Gross Living Area 700 SF
Attic Type None;
Basement Area Type None
Basement Area 0
Basement Finished Area
Plumbing 1 Full Bath;
Fireplaces
Porches 1S Frame Enclosed (60 SF);
Decks Wood Deck-Low (133 SF);
Additions
Garages
Sales
Date Seller Buyer Recording NUTC Type Mult Amount]
Parcel
10/25/1991 252-109 Unuseable Sale - Other Warranty Deed Y $0.00
Valuation
2013 2012 2011 2010
+ {land $11,320 $11,320 $12,190 $12,190
+ |Building $15,590 $15,590 $20,970 $20,970
= {Total Assessed Value $26,910: $26,910 $33,160, $33,160
VALUES ARE NOT CERTIFIED UNTIL APRIL 15TH AND ARE SUBJECT TO BOARD OF REVIEW
Taxation
2012 2011 2010
+ |[Taxable Land Value $5,979 $6,187 $5,916
+ |Taxable Building Value $8,234 $10,643 $10,177
+ |Taxable Dwelling Value $0 $0 $0
= |Gross Taxable Value $14,213 $16,830! $16,093
- {Military Exemption $0 $0 $0
= iNet Taxable Value $14,213 $16,830 $16,093
x |Levy Rate (per $1000 of value) 37.25362 38.36108; 41.30253
= |Gross Taxes Due $529.49 $645.62: $664.68
- |Ag Land Credit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- |Disabled and Senior Citizens Credit $0.00 $0.00: $0.00
- |Family Farm Credit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
- |Homestead Credit $0.00: $0.00: $0.00
- |Prepaid Tax $0.00: $0.00: $0.00
= |Net Taxes Due $530.00: $646.00: $664.00
Pay Property Taxes
Click here to pay property taxes for this parcel.
Tax History
Year Due Date Amount Paid Date Paid Receipt
2012 March 2014 $265 Yes 9/25/2013 14056
September 2013 $265 Yes 9/25/2013
2011 March 2013 $323 Yes 3/20/2013 14041
September 2012 $323 Yes 9/10/2012 :




14057

3/12/2012
9/23/2011

Yes
Yes

$332
$332

e
-
.

o
i

-

o

e

L

September 2011

‘March 2012

2010

Photos



Sketches

10F 2

15 FR [MAIN]
[560]

28

20

Sketch by waw.camavision.com

ISFREP
[34]




20F2

16
1SFREP
10 10 [60]
6
g
15 FR (MAIN)
@ [700]
30
| 5 . 20 .
3 1
WD DK
[133]

Shetch by wow.camavision. com

Real Estate Changes
Click here for the Assessor's form to report real estate changes.

No data available for the following modules: Commercial Buildings, Agricultural Buildings, Yard Extras, Tax Sale Certificate. Click here for help.

Disclaimer: The information in this web site represents current data from a working file which is updated continuously. Information is believed
reliable, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. No warranty, express or implied, is provided for the data herein, or its use. Special assessments not
shown,

When using this information for payment purposes or for closing information please contact the Treasurer's office at (641)673-5482.

Last Data Upload: 2/6/2014 5:02:22 AM
S




CITY OF OSKALOOSA, IOWA
DEMOLITION ASSISTANCE GRANT/LOAN PROGRAM [l APPLICATION

| Applicant's Name: (Gaxy o Sue  {revax m.w
Applicant’s Address: _ 2 /&6 S. M ST

Daytime Phone #. _£%// & 73 &6 9.3 4 .
Address of property to be demolished: _/&, 20 "% Ave J

Legal Description of property to be demolished:
Lot 3 ef Lo & E 103,87 Lot | 05 2078 5w £w

By signing this application the applicant acknowledges that he/she is aware that one-half of
the granted funds will be required to be repaid to the City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund
according to the Grant/Lien Agreement and program plan. The applicant also verifies that
the property is not occupied. The applicant further guarantees that the debris will be properly
disposed of and will hold the City harmless for any damage or injury that may be caused
during the demolition. _

\@wi k&xg@?@ J~31-7Y

Signature / Date
TO BE FILLED OUT BY STAFF

Evidence of title received

Verification that applicant has authority to act on behalf of owner if applicant is
different from owner

Bids Received

Copy of demolition permit

Assessed value of property. before Demo:

Land improvements
Assessed value of property after Demo:
Land improvements

Date property was demolished:
Total cost of demolition:

Total DAP grant:
Date grant proceeds issued:

OHTF Chair Approval:
Housing Dept Staff Approval:

[skaloosa
using Trust
Fund

QDemalition
Assistance
Grant/Loan
Pragram I



INTRODUCTION

.Removal of dilapidated housing within »rm_ City
of Oskaloosa is critical to ms:msoa
neighborhoods and stimulate development i E the
community. The QQ of Oskaloosa mocm_bm
Trust Fund-administers-a:demolition program for
removal of dilapidated ‘structures in an-attempt
to improve neighborhoods and increase assessed
valuations by requiring redevelopment within
two years. The trust fund is :d@_mam:::m an
additienal demolition: grant/loan to encol age
green space and/or future 8@2@5@525 in
exchange for RBo<m_ Om dilapidated structures.

PROGRAM O<mw<uw¢<

The OHTF will provide & grant/loan in the _wmmmq
amount of:

1) Actual and reasonable costs incurred 3\ the
owner of the property, or;

2) $4,000 toward the costs of 58o<m_, and
disposal of vacant dilapidated housing structures
within the City of Oskaloosa. .

One half of .the awarded funds. shall:be.issued in
form of a no-interest (0%) loan to be :%&a in
twenty-four (24) monthly installments. ng:Sm
the first"month mozoiEm -project. ooE@_mﬁos
One half of the awarded funds:shall be:issued in
the form of a :o:.amﬁmv\mzo grant.

In consideration of the .funds granted;, the
grant/loan :recipient shall anm@ 8@3\ the
loan amount beginning the first of the So:.E
following project completion. wmd:o:umsa will
be required to make their Bo:ﬁE% ﬁm«EoEw
through an automatic: oﬁm&ﬁ:m m<5mm moooE:
withdrawal. . If*sufficien .funds- are not in the
account and payment is not made, a mQ.Soo
charge as adopted in the current O_J\ of
Oskaloosa Fee Schedule will be assessed to the
borrower for each delinquent payment.

All applications. shall#haves«thereview . -and
approval ofthe OHTEF: OoBE_nmm.

UE@OMBF OF UmgOhE,HOZ mem

City of Om_am_oam Eo_cﬁr:m the - Bicé_ and
‘disposal of -hazardous 'materials, such as
asbestos. .

GRANT PROCESSING PROCEDURES
Applications must be received:and -approved by
, emolition.. work

: msa Eo_cmm the
following information:
1. A minimum of two bids:forthe demolition.

2. If the.applicant is not.the owner:(i.e. executor
of an estate) proof that ithe applicant has the
m:?oEQ to act on behalf of the owner.

Copy - of the demolition permit for the
ﬁno_un& (to” be provided after City grant
approval).

The owner. will be responsible for monitoring
the demolition -work, although City inspections
will occur as required -by the permits and to
verify completion of ‘the work. Upon
completion of the demolition: the City will issue
a check payable to the owner and demolition
contractor.

ELIGIBLE COSTS
Costs. eligible for reimbursement to the owner
under this program ‘shall be the actual and
reasonable cost of;

*Demolition-permit

*Disconnecting utilities.
*Removal and proper disposal .of hazardous
waste

Remoyval - .and .ww.owoﬁ disposal. of above and
below grade structure.

o 1._.,,, ere-is;a- a‘\.u ,, wcw:owmo: processing fee. The

gﬁoém ~shall:also. be responsible for all filing
“fees associated with the grant. All fees shall be

.paid:before:any demolition funds are released.

SELF-HELP
It shall be the policy of the OHTF Committee

that in situations where an owner wishes to do

isther. own work .on :a demolition project that

E .the:allowable-demolition;cost:shall be defined as

hose actual and- reasonable-costs incurred (e.g.

-+, cost ‘of. permits and. rental -of machinery and/or

ols. foractual. and reasonable.time to-complete

the task they- are rented. for) are:the allowable

cost. The OHTF will not reimburse the owner or
owner’s employees for time/wages expended on

the project.

-RETURN,COMPLETED APPLICATIONS TO:
OOEE:EQ Development Dept.

220 South Market

Omwm_ogm H> mwuq,\

mow MORE HZmowZ\wﬁoz CONTACT:

The City of Oskaloosa :..

‘Building  Inspection . Umnm;BmR @ 673-7472 or,
Oo::.:c:_a\ Om<m_onam:ﬁ Department @ 673-8361

3/2010



Page # of pages
— PROPOSAL
” Curt Smith
Curt's Excavating
641-660-3400
P.O. Box 24
Beacon, IA 52534
Proposal Submitted To; Job Name Job #
Address it / Job Location
S GWA /220 2 "Alﬁ‘( -’
* ; Date Date of Plans
20 57 M. oS T
Phone # by Ao = Fax # Architect
c7/-673-£393 y
N
(We hereby submit specifications and estimaies for:
Demo hovse a1 4 ZZ@ l”“”{ P/,
/qu‘/ VA /@V&Q Sl PEA T @Jmcjl«'he ™ c‘*\’d
oy  Sewlon
j D ; : 3 o)
ool Estimete = J vy50 22—
..... #‘#/50/ per /o&cx of H1/
20 Ll tw basonen
\\ J
~
We propose hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of:
$ Dollars
- i A3
with payments to be made as follows: __ QU@ _wr a3 © 4‘7/; 670\ S f) lely on .
Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra cos;s will be Fiespectfully i -~
executed only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and . 1 T@“"T "
. . ) . submitted .
above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays
\beyond our control. Note — this proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within days.)
e N
Acceptance of Proposal
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are Signature
hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.
Payments will be made as outlined above.
Date of Acceptance Signature
W

=TOPS. o ssso

MADE IN U.S.A.



TD SITEWORK /0 ey /3
Troy DeMoney

2365 Ventura Ave.

Rose Hill, 1A 52586

Dewo O prpoty af 1220 A%au wer
For  Su Geranj of a/c S m

D&ma 8 f Aawg{ . h e CCUJC\_) VWLL[( y

7[2%) o / C“]p S 4 Serviz

St P50

/159









‘

= TruBank

February 24, 2014
Board of Directors, Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund (OHTF)
Re: Property located at 402 South Market St., Oskaloosa, lowa

TruBank would like to ask the OHTF Board to consider an exception to their policy and grant a
subordination of the OHTF position in the above listed property to TruBank. The OHTF position was
taken as a part of the Exterior Improvement Deferred Payment Loan Agreement dated June 16, 2011.

Please allow me to provide the Board with a little background on the issue: On June 16, 2011, the OHTF
Board entered into an agreement with the property owner, Kathryn Roe, as part of an Exterior
Improvement Deferred Payment Loan Agreement, to loan her $2,987.50 to improve her property. At
the time of the agreement the property owner had two mortgage notes against the property, placing
the OHTF loan in a third position.

Since that time, interest rates have fallen significantly and the property owner was provided with an
opportunity to consolidate the first and second mortgage notes into one loan, reducing the property
owner’s interest expense and monthly payment.

As | understand it, your policies do not permit subordinations for consolidation loans, but | would ask
the Board to consider what the definition of consolidation loan is? Is it intended to included consumer
debt (autos, credit cards, student loans, etc.) only or also to include all real estate loans? Would it also
include circumstances where the consolidation of prior liens would not deteriorate the OHTF position in
the property?

Further, as | understand the current policy, if a property owner currently in this program needed to
borrow funds to replace their worn out roof, improve the property’s efficiency with replacement
windows and insulation, replace a hazardous driveway or sidewalk, or even replace a faulty furnace, that
this policy would not allow them to borrow the funds. Which in turn could actually devalue the equity
position enjoyed at the time by this program.

In closing, | again ask that the Board consider this request and grant an exception to their policy and
authorize the appropriate personnel to execute such subordination and deliver to TruBank for filing.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

/ /Jef;frey A. Akers, Sr. Vice President

302 South Market Street 6205 Mills Civic Parkway 108 South Barnes Street
Oskaloosa, IA 52577 West Des Moines, |A 50266 What Cheer, 1A 50268
641-673-8405 515-221-0101 641-634-2424

FAX 641-673-4143 FAX 515-221-1360 FAX 641-634-2106

www.trubank.org



LAW OFFICES

McCOY, FAULKNER & BROERMAN

216 SOUTH FIRST STREET
OSKALOOSA, [OWA 52577

HUGH B. McCOY (RETIRED)

HUGH V. FAULKNER (641) 673-8336

MICHAEL W. BROERMAN Fax (641) 673-9750
mbroerman(@mahaska.org

July 17, 2013

Kathryn A. Roe
TruBank
TITLE OPINION BASED ON REPORT OF TITLE

We have examined at your request a Report of Title- Division Form 900 given for the purpose of
issuance of a Lender Certificate by the Title Guaranty Division for purposes of finance or refinance, in
reference to Abstract No. or Reference No. MJ52665, with search ending July 16, 2013 at 8:00 a.m. of
said day by Mahaska Title-Johnson Abstract Co., to the following described real estate situated in
Mahaska County, lowa, to-wit:

The West Half of Lot Three of Block Four of Montgomery’s Addition to the City of Oskaloosa
Iowa,

t]

And find title to be in Kathryn A. Roe, subject to the following objections:

1. Real Estate taxes for the 2011-2012 fiscal year are shown paid. Taxes for the 2012-2013 fiscal year
are not available but constitute a lien as of July 1.

2. There appears a mortgage from Kathryn A. Roe, single, to ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc., dated
August 16, 2005, filed August 17, 2005, Document #2005-3109, then in the amount of $52,750. Said
mortgage constitutes a lien on this real estate and we require it be released.

3. There appears a HomEquity Mortgage from Kathryn A. Roe, single, to Community 1* Credit Union,
dated October 30, 2007, filed October 31, 2007, Document #2007-4029, then in the amount of $25,000.
Said mortgage constitutes a lien on this real estate and we require it be released.

4. There appears a City of Oskaloosa/OHTF Exterior Improvement Deferred Payment Loan Agreement
in favor of City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund from Kathryn A. Roe, dated June 16, 2011, filed June
21, 2011, Document #2011-1647, then in the amount of $2,987.50. Said agreement constitutes a lien on
this real estate and we require it be released.

Respectfully submitted,

5%

Michael W.

BROERMAN



Document 2011- jé¢7 Page \ of \

Book "o\ Page_ /G %7 Fee: E&OB

Date:—SJ.‘f\e, A\ 2011 Time: > OO0 e

Diwn&ﬂptorr[grso?ﬂgam- Mahaska County Recorder
- Ist Street, Oskaloosa, [owa 52577 &).)J'-’

Document prepared by & return to: Laura Russell, City of Oskaloosa, 220 South Market, Oskaloosa, IA 52577, 641/673-8361

CITY OF OSKALOOSA/OHTF EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENT
DEFERRED PAYMENT LOAN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund has established a loan program to assist home
owners with improvements to their property; and,

WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter referred to as the Owner) qualifies under the loan program for a
loan of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and 50/100 ($2,987.50) for exterior home
improvements and that the City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund did lend to the Owner the above
amount as a deferred payment loan, relating to the following described property:

The West Half of Lot Three of Block Four of Montgomery’s Addition to the City of Oskaloosa,
Iowa

Said amount shall constitute a lien against the real estate until released as provided herein.

WHEREAS, a requirement of the loan program is for the repayment of the loan to be in the amount
shown above in accordance with the terms of the Promissory Note of even date herewith payable to the
City of Oskaloosa, as follows:

That upon sale, transfer, or other conveyance of the property described above, the entire remaining grant-
loan balance amount shall be due and payable in full, without interest, provided, however, that if at said
time that said parcel is sold, the proceeds from the same, after being applied to any perfected lien and/or
mortgage obligations which are prior and superior to the lien obligation herein mentioned above, are
insufficient to satisfy either in whole or in part said above created lien obligation, then the City of
Oskaloosa may at its sole discretion, agree to forgive said unpaid loan obligation, and release said lien
created by virtue thereof,

oce - [/l
Kathryn A. R Date

STATE OF IOWA )
} ss
MAHASKA COUNTY )
On this /g* day of -} P , 2011, before me, a Notary Public in the State of lowa, personally
appeared, Kathryn A. Roe, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the foregoing

instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same as hex voluntary act and deed.
% LAURA RUSBELL Notary Public in and for the State of lowa
_AE Commission Number 136462

poee= | My Comm Exp.m




From:Hawkeye/MTJA 6416739224 07/17/2013 09:23 #769 P.001/002

TITLE GUARANTY
REPORT OF TITLE

DIVISION FORM 900

TO: Michael Broerman, 216 S. 1% St., Oskaloosa, IA 52577; Fax: 641-673-9750
Ordered By: Julia Ross-TruBank

We furnish the following information of record in Mahaska County, lowa:
ABSTRACT NO. OR REFERENCE NO.: MJ52665

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: The West Half of Lot Three of Block Four of
Montgomery’s Addition to the City of Oskaloosa, lowa.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 402 South Market, Oskaloosa, IA 52577
LAST GRANTEE, DEVISEE, OR HEIR OF RECORD:

Deed conveys the hereinafter described real estate to Kathryn A. Roe,
from Joyce Wheeler and David Wheeler, wife and husband, dated August 16,
2005 and filed August 17, 2005 in Document #2005-3113.

UNRELEASED MORTGAGES AND ASSIGNMENTS:

Mortgage in favor of ABN AMRO Mortgage Group, Inc. from Kathryn Roe,
a single woman, dated August 16, 2005, filed August 17, 2005 in Document
#2005-3109 to secure an indebtedness of $52,750.00.

HomEquity Mortgage in favor of Community 1% Credit Union from Kathryn
A. Roe, a single person, dated October 30, 2007, filed October 31, 2007 as
Document #2007-4029 to secure an indebtedness of $25,000.00.

City of Oskaloosa/OHTF Exterior Improvement Deferred Payment Loan
Agreement in favor of City of Oskaloosa Housing Trust Fund from Kathryn A.
Roe, dated June 16, 2011, filed June 21, 2011 as Document #2011-1647 to
secure an indebtedness of $2,987.50.

COURT PROCEEDINGS, JUDGMENTS, LIENS, ETC.: None

TAXES AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS:
GENERAL TAXES for the year 2011-2012 and prior years, paid.
PARCEL NO. 1024226001
ASSESSED VALUE: $59,980.00
RESIDENTIAL TAXES: YESXNO

The Tax Books for the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year have not been certified by the
County Auditor, therefore are not available in the Office of the County Treasurer
of Mahaska County, lowa, and we make no report of the said taxes, real or
personal.

Note of Abstracter: We have made a search of the MECHANICS'
NOTICE AND LIEN REGISTRY maintained by the lowa Secretary of State for
Mahaska County, lowa, for Mechanic Liens only, indexed against;

The West Half of Lot Three of Block Four of Montgomery's Addition to the
City of Oskaloosa, lowa



_ From;Hawkeye/MTJA 6416739224 07/17/2013 09:24 #769 P.002/002

and find:; None.

NOTE: We do not certify as to any liens or pending cases that do not
appear on ICIS (the lowa Court Information System) Abstracter's General
and Lien Index Reports.

THIS REPORT IS GIVEN SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ISSUANCE OF A LENDER CERTIFICATE BY THE TITLE GUARANTY
DIVISION, 200 EAST GRAND AVE., SUITE 350, DES MOINES, IA 50309,
ON ABOVE MORTGAGEE'’S LOAN AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED
FOR SALE OR TRANSFER. NO LIABILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
WILL ACCRUE TO THE BENEFIT OF ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM OR
CORPORATION. NO REPORT IS MADE OF INSTRUMENTS OR
PROCEEDINGS NOT WITHIN THE LISTED CATEGORIES. JUDGMENT
AND LIEN SEARCH HAS BEEN MADE AGAINST ALL PARTIES WITHIN
THE CHAIN OF TITLE PURSUANT TO TITLE GUARANTY
REQUIREMENTS. THIS REPORT IS NOT A GUARANTY OF TITLE, OR A
STATEMENT AS TO THE LEGALITY OF SUFFICIENCY OF ANY
INSTRUMENT OR PROCEEDING INSPECTED IN THE CHAIN OF TITLE TO
THE ABOVE REAL ESTATE.

SEARCH ending on 16th day of July, 2013 at 8:00 A.M., Mahaska

County, lowa.

MAHASKA TITLE -~ JOHNSON ABSTRACT CO.

By JZML KD.U\(O{

AMERICAN
LAND TrTte
ASSOCIATION

Abstracter
TITLE GUARANTY DIVISION
Member No. 8198



OMB Approval No. 2502-0265
Settlement Statement (HUD-1A)
Optional Form for Transactions without Sellers

Name & Address of Borrower: Name & Address of Lender:

KATHRYN A. ROE TRUBANK - OSKALDO
402 S MARKET ST 3028 M»'Q(RKDET ST o

DSKALOOSA, 1A 52577 OSKALOOSA, 1A 52577

Property Location: (if different from above) Settlement Agent:

TRUBANK

302 S MARKET ST, 0SKALODSA IA 52577

(641) 673-8405

Loan Number: Settlement Date: Place of Settlement:

4673643 07-25-2013 TRUBANK 302 S MARKET ST, OSKALDOSA 1A 52577

800. Items Payable in Connection with Loan
801. Our origination charge $ 955.95 (from GFE #1)
(Includes Origination Point(s) 1.000 % or $ 680.00 )
802. Your credit or charge (points) for the specific interest rate chosen
$0.00 {from GFE #2) 1502. COMMUNITY 1ST CREDIT
803. Your adjusted origination charges UNION
(from GFE A) 955.95 21,337.03
804. Appraisal fee to  WALTERS APPRAISAL &
CONSULTING (from GFE #3) 370.00| 1503.

805. Credit report to  KROLL FACTUAL DATA e

(from GFE #3) 18.00 - L[C( 75

1501. CITIMORTGAGE

44,160.79

s

806. Tax service to  |0WA BANKERS MORTGAGE (f Di

CORPORATION i 65.00{ 1504,

807. Flood certification  WOLTERS KLUWER
FINANCIAL SERVICES (from GFE #3) 14.00 (é
808. A\
1505.
809. 9

810.

1506.

811.

812.

1607.

813.

900. Items Required by Lender to Be Paid in Advance
901. Daily interest charges from 07-30-2013  to 08-01-2013 1508.
@ $8.74 /day (from GFE #10) 8.74
902. Mortgage insurance premium for months
to (from GFE #3)
903. Homeowner's insurance for | years 1509.
to STATE FARM (from GFE #11) 764.00
904. CREDIT INS. PREM. FOR 0 PMTS/YRS TO

905. 1510.

1000. Reserves Deposited with Lender

1001. Initial deposit for your escrow account
(from GFE #9) 70067 | 1511,

1002. Homeowner's insurance
2.00 months @ $ 63.67 per month  $ 127.34
1003. Mortgage insurance
months @ $ per month $ 1512.
1004. Property taxes MAHASKA COUNTY
8.00 months @ $91.00 _per month $ 728.00
1005. USDA ANNUAL FEE
months @ $ per month § 1513.

1006.

months @ $ per month  §

The Public_Reporting Burden for this collection of information is estimated at 35 minutes per response for collecting, reviewing, and re_portlng
the data. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currentIFy valid OM
control number.” No confidentiality is assured; this disclosure is mandatory. This is designed to provide the parties to a RESPA covered
transaction with information during the settlement process.

Settlement Statement without Sellers Previous editions are obsolete HUD-1A 11/17/08
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services VMP ® Page 1 of 4 VMP504BA (1003).00



L. Settlement Charges (continued)

M. DiSBursements to Others (continued)

1000. Reserves Deposited with Lender (continued) 1514,
1007.
months @ $ per month $
1008.
months @ $ per month § 1515,
1009.
months @ $ per month §
1010. Aggregate Adjustment $ .154.67
15186.
1100. Title Charges
1101. Title services and lender's title insurance
(from GFE #4) 440.00
1102. Settlement or closing fee 1517.
$
1103. Owner's title insurance T|TLE GUARANTY
(from GFE #5)
1104. Lender's title insurance T|TLE GUARANTY  $90.00 1518.
1105. Lender's title policy limit $68,000.00
1106. Owner's title policy limit $ 1519.
1107. Agent's portion of the total title insurance premium
$
1108. Underwriter's portion of the total title insurance premium 1520. Total Disbursed
TITLE GUARANTY § 90.00 {enter on line 1603) 65,497.82
1109. ABSTRACTING TO MAHASKA TITLE JOHNSON N. Net Settlement
ABSTRACT $225.00 1600. Loan Amount s 68,000.00
1110. TITLE OPINION TO MCCOY FAULKNER & 1601. Plus Cash/Check from |$ 911.18
BROERMAN $125.00 Beiisiiior
1100, 1602. Minus Total Settlement |$ 3,413.36
Charges (line 1400)
1112. 1603. Minus Total $ 65,497.82
Disbursements to
1113. Others (line 1520}
1604. Equals Total $ 0.00
1200. Government Recording and Transfer Charges Disbursements to
1201. Government recording charges MAHASKA Borrower (after
COUNTY RECORDER (from GFE #7) 77.00 expiration of any
1202. Deed $ Mortgage $ 77.00 applicable rescission
Releases $ period required by law)
1203. Transfer taxes MAHASKA COUNTY RECORDER
{from GFE #8)
1204. City/County tax/stamps
Deed $ Mortgage $
1205. State tax/stamps
Deed $ Mortgage $
1206.
1300. Additional Settlement Charges
1301. Required services that you can shop for
(from GFE #6)
1302.
$
1303.
$
1304.
$
1305.
$
1306.
$
1307.
$
1308.
$
1400. Total Settlement Charges (enter on line 1602, Section N} 3,413.36

Settlement Statement without Sellers
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services VMP ®

Previous editions are obsolete

Page 2 of 4

HUD-1A 11/17/08
VMPS04BA (1003).00



Beginning Balance
Revenue:
140503044300
140503014570
140503024711
140503024713
140503044830142

Expenses:
14050306405
14050306413
14050306490
14050306495
14050306498
14050306497
14050306511
14050306910001

Ending Balance

OSKALOOSA HOUSING TRUST FUND

November 30, 2013

HOUSING FUND

Interest

Processing Fees

Loan Repayments

Loan Repayments (unrestricted)
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Recording Fee Expense
Payments to Other Agencies
Other Professional Services
Housing Loans/Assistance
Refunds & Reimbursements
Demo Loan

Copying

Transfer Out

Total Expenses

**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/11 balance
**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/12 balance
**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/13 balance

Total

Beginning Balance
Revenue:
144503024715
144503044800
144503044800

Expenses:

14450306240000
14450306310
14450306320
14450306371
14450306402
14450306413
14450306413
14450306490
14450306910001

Ending Balance

YTD

$198.96
$1,893.00
$30,632.38
$6,738.37
$0.00

$39,462.71

$231.00
$0.00
$138.00
$30,981.47
$82.50
$32,000.00
$0.00
$0.00

$63,432.97

$48,464.44
$42,687.69
$31,239.18

$122,391.31

GRANT & LINCOLN SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT

Refunds

Sale of Real Property
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Miscellaneous Expenses
Meetings & Conferences
Building Maintenance & Repair
Grounds Maintenance & Repair
Electric/Gas Expense
Advertising Expense
Insurance Expense

Payment to Other Agencies
Other Professional Services
Transfer Out

Total Expenses

Program To Date

$2.54
$160,000.00
$19,607.49

$179,610.03

$34,943.16
$1,225.88
$0.00
$2,749.35
$1,264.10
$35.17
$1,874.56
$82,009.00
$3,180.70
$31,000.00

$158,281.92

Fund
Balance

$233,362.30

$209,392.04

$21,328.11



Revenue:
138503024705

Expenses:
13850306413

13850306495
13850306497

13850306910145

Ending Balance

HOUSING DONATED FUNDS

Contributions 2007-08
Contributions 2009-10
Contributions 2010-11
Total Revenue

Payments to Other Agencies

First Time Home Buyer 2008

First Time Home Buyer 2009
Housing Loans/Assistance

Demo Loan 2008

Demo Loan 2009

Transfer Out (2010 IFA Grant Match)
Total Expenses

$84,125
$68,350
$68,350

$64,125
$48,350

$20,000
$20,000

Program To
Date

$ 84,125.00
$ 68,700.00

_$ 68,250.00

$ 221,075.00

1,000.00
40,732.00
48,100.00
36,502.26
20,000.00
20,000.00

20,000.00

B|H PP B L P B

186,334.26

Fund
Balance

$ 34,740.74



Beginning Balance
Revenue:
140503044300
140503014570
140503024711
140503024713
140503044830142

Expenses:
14050306405
14050306413
14050306490
14050306495
14050306498
14050306497
14050306508
14050306511
14050306910001

Ending Balance

OSKALOOSA HOUSING TRUST FUND

December 31, 2013

HOUSING FUND

Interest

Processing Fees

Loan Repayments

Loan Repayments (unrestricted)
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Recording Fee Expense
Payments to Other Agencies
Other Professional Services
Housing Loans/Assistance
Refunds & Reimbursements
Demo Loan

Postage

Copying

Transfer Out

Total Expenses

**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/11 balance
**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/12 balance
**Loan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/13 balance

Total

Beginning Balance
Revenue:
144503024715
144503044800
144503044800

Expenses:

14450306240000
14450306310
14450306320
14450306371
14450306402
14450306413
14450306413
14450306490
14450306910001

YTD

$236.93
$2,125.00
$44,444.08
$8,663.20
$0.00

$55,469.21

$231.00
$0.00
$138.00
$37,016.66
$9,682.50
$32,000.00
$14.26
$28.42
$0.00

$79,110.84

$48,464.44
$42,687.69
$31,239.18

$122,391.31

GRANT & LINCOLN SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT

Refunds

Sale of Real Property
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Miscellaneous Expenses
Meetings & Conferences
Building Maintenance & Repair
Grounds Maintenance & Repair
Electric/Gas Expense
Advertising Expense
Insurance Expense

Payment to Other Agencies
Other Professional Services
Transfer Out

Total Expenses

Program To Date

$2.54
$160,000.00
$19,607.49

$179,610.03

$34,943.16
$1,225.88
$0.00
$2,749.35
$1,264.10
$35.17
$1,874.56
$82,009.00
$3,180.70
$31,000.00

$158,281.92

Fund
Balance

$233,362.30

$209,720.67



Ending Balance $21,328.11



Revenue:
138503024705

Expenses:
13850306413

13850306495
13850306497

13850306910145

Ending Balance

HOUSING DONATED FUNDS

Contributions 2007-08
Contributions 2009-10
Contributions 2010-11
Total Revenue

Payments to Other Agencies

First Time Home Buyer 2008

First Time Home Buyer 2009
Housing Loans/Assistance

Demo Loan 2008

Demo Loan 2009

Transfer Out (2010 IFA Grant Match)
Total Expenses

$84,125
$68,350
$68,350

$64,125
$48,350

$20,000
$20,000

Program To
Date

$ 84,125.00
$ 68,700.00

_$ 68,250.00

$ 221,075.00

1,000.00
40,732.00
48,100.00
36,502.26
20,000.00
20,000.00

20,000.00

B|H PP B L P B

186,334.26

Fund
Balance

$ 34,740.74



City of Oskaloosa
Claims Register

Dec-13

Jonathan M/Alicia L Rowden &TruBank First time homebuyer loan 2,535.19
Seth W Brown & MidWestOne Bank First time homebuyer loan 3,500.00
Copies 28.42
Postage 14.26

GRAND TOTALS 6,077.87

FUND TOTALS

Fund 140 - Housing Funds 6,077.87

ook 6,077.87
Signature Date
Signature Date



Beginning Balance

Revenue:

140503044300
140503014570
140503024711
140503024713

140503044830142

Expenses:

14050306405
14050306413
14050306414
14050306490
14050306495
14050306497
14050306498
14050306508
14050306511

14050306910001

Ending Balance

OSKALOOSA HOUSING TRUST FUND

January 31, 2014

HOUSING FUND

Interest

Processing Fees

Loan Repayments

Loan Repayments (unrestricted)
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Recording Fee Expense
Payments to Other Agencies
Printing and Publishing Expense
Other Professional Services
Housing Loans/Assistance
Demo Loan

Refunds & Reimbursements
Postage

Copying

Transfer Out

Total Expenses

**|_oan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/11 balance
**_oan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/12 balance
**|_oan Repayments (unrestricted) 6/30/13 balance

Total

Beginning Balance

Revenue:

144503024715
144503044800
144503044800

Expenses:

14450306240000

14450306310
14450306320
14450306371
14450306402
14450306413
14450306413
14450306490

14450306910001

YTD

$273.75
$2,207.00
$47,004.16
$9,587.19
$0.00

$59,072.10

$357.00
$0.00
$45.83
$138.00
$40,516.66
$32,000.00
$9,682.50
$14.26
$31.28
$0.00

$82,785.53

$48,464.44
$42,687.69
$31,239.18

$122,391.31

GRANT & LINCOLN SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT

Refunds

Sale of Real Property
Transfer In

Total Revenue

Miscellaneous Expenses
Meetings & Conferences
Building Maintenance & Repair
Grounds Maintenance & Repair
Electric/Gas Expense
Advertising Expense
Insurance Expense

Payment to Other Agencies
Other Professional Services
Transfer Out

Total Expenses

Program To Date

$2.54
$160,000.00
$19,607.49

$179,610.03

$34,943.16
$1,225.88
$0.00
$2,749.35
$1,264.10
$35.17
$1,874.56
$82,009.00
$3,180.70
$31,000.00

$158,281.92

Fund
Balance

$233,362.30

$209,648.87



Ending Balance $21,328.11



Revenue:
138503024705

Expenses:
13850306413

13850306495
13850306497

13850306910145

Ending Balance

HOUSING DONATED FUNDS

Contributions 2007-08
Contributions 2009-10
Contributions 2010-11
Total Revenue

Payments to Other Agencies

First Time Home Buyer 2008

First Time Home Buyer 2009
Housing Loans/Assistance

Demo Loan 2008

Demo Loan 2009

Transfer Out (2010 IFA Grant Match)
Total Expenses

$84,125
$68,350
$68,350

$64,125
$48,350

$20,000
$20,000

Program To
Date

$ 84,125.00
$ 68,700.00

_$ 68,250.00

$ 221,075.00

1,000.00
40,732.00
48,100.00
36,502.26
20,000.00
20,000.00

20,000.00

B|H P BB L P B

186,334.26

Fund
Balance

$ 34,740.74



Oskaloosa Housing Trust-Monthly Activity

1st time Homebuyer payments for December 2, 2013

Dec-13

$ 3,217.01

Restricted S 2,276.47
Non-restricted S 940.54

1st Time Homebuyer Loan issued

Name Amount
Seth Brown S 3,500.00
Jonathan/Alicia Rowden S 2,535.19

1st Time Homebuyer Loans final payments this month

Payments start
1/2/2014
2/1/2014

Name
M Leedom

1st Time Homebuyer Loans final payments next month

Date completed
12/2/2013

Name

Date completed

M Lisk 1/2/2014
1st Time Homebuyer Loans paid in full

Name Date paid Payment
Sammy D Looney 12/6/2013 S 962.21
Amanda (Knoot) Doud 12/20/2013 S 1,049.72
Marie Veto 12/26/2013 S 816.36

Demolition Loan approved

Name Date approved Address of demolition

Ken DeBoef 12/5/2013 816 B Ave W
Subordination agreements

Name Program Date sent

Marie Veto New Construction Loan 12/6/2013

NSF/Closed Accounts on payments

Name Amount Follow-up

R Stevens S 14.19 Resubmitted and returned

Files waiting on documentation

NSF. Sent 1st letter

Name Program
Jonathan/Alicia Rowden

1st time homebuyer

Missing documents
Recorded mortgage

Date of loan
12/19/2013



Craig M Pawlak & MidWestone Bank
lowa Finance Authority

Mahaska County Recorder
Municipal Code Corporation

January copies

City of Oskaloosa
Claims Register

First time homebuyer loan
Loan recapture - Knoot
1st quarter recording fees
Annual internet fee
Copies

GRAND TOTALS

FUND TOTALS
Fund 140 - Housing Funds

* k¥

Jan-14

3,500.00
9,600.00
126.00
45.83
2.86

13,274.69

13,274.69

13,274.69

Signature

Date

Signature

Date



Oskaloosa Housing Trust-Monthly Activity

1st time Homebuyer payments for January 2, 2014

Jan-14

S 3,148.86

Restricted S 2,246.95
Non-restricted S 901.91

1st Time Homebuyer Loan issued

Name Amount
Craig M. Pawlak S 3,500.00

1st Time Homebuyer Loans final payments this month

Payments start
2/1/2014

Name

Date completed

M Lisk 1/2/2014
1st Time Homebuyer Loans paid in full

Name Date paid Payment

C Oaks 1/24/2014 S 229.79

Collection proceedings on accounts--Received notice for Income Offset

Name Amount
G Brisby S 59.00

Outstanding
$1,346.52



Oskaloosa Housing Trust-Monthly Activity Feb-14
1st time Homebuyer payments for February 3, 2014 $ 3,170.21
Restricted S 2,268.30

Non-restricted S 901.91

Other loans paid in full

Name Date paid Payment
K Patch 2/19/2014 $ 1,591.04
S Devick 2/21/2014 S 874.70
Collection proceedings on accounts--Received notice for Income Offset

Name Amount Outstanding
G Brisby S 372.00 $1,287.52
S Higgins S 148.00 $3,851.13
R Pierson S 341.00 $2,739.10
C Moore S 116.00 $672.04
H Hanselman S 172.00 $172.58



February copies

February postage
Mahaska County Recorder
Mahaska County Recorder

City of Oskaloosa
Claims Register

Copies

Postage

Property taxes - 1013359001
Property taxes - 1013359002

GRAND TOTALS

FUND TOTALS
Fund 140 - Housing Funds

Feb-14
4.58
3.36

98.00

40.00

145.94

145.94

145.94

Signature

Date

Signature

Date



